
 MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 8 January 2024 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 20th November, 

2023 (Dac.08.01.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Items for Information 
  
3   IDAS - Lauren Hirst and Lucy Cafrello   

  
4   Introduction to Neighbourhood Services for the Environment Priority - Mathew 

Holdroyd   
  

5   Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.08.01.2023/5)  (Pages 9 - 12) 
  

Items for Decision 
  
6   Commissioning Update (Dac.08.01.2023/6)  (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
7   Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.08.01.2023/7)  (Pages 15 - 24) 

  
Dearne North Ward Alliance 14 November 2023 
Dearne South Ward Alliance 7 November 2023 
  

8   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.08.01.2023/8)  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Moore and Morrell 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Laura Hammerton, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday 28 December 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 20 November 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bowler, Cain, Moore and 

Morrell  
 

26 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4 September 
2023 (Dac.20.11.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 4 
September, 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

28 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Dac.20.11.2023/3)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted her performance report for Quarter 2 and 
Members noted its contents. 
  
Arising out of the discussion, particular reference was made to the following: 
  
                The Area Council Priorities, the commissions including Twiggs, the B:Friend 

service, the Dearne Electronic Community Village and the work of the Private 
Sector Housing and Cohesion Officer. 
  

                Since the last quarter, Twiggs had worked with 144 volunteers and 23 new 
volunteers which had included 384 volunteer hours at Twiggs’ events, a total of 
272 rubbish bags had been filled, 35 areas had been targeted in proactive and 
reactive work and 4 fly tipping cases had been reported. 

  
                During the quarter, the B:Friend service had supported 190 isolating older 

neighbours, provided 248 hours of 1:1 befriender interactions, 65 hours of staff 
visits/calls, had a total of 96 volunteers which included 8 new volunteers and 
had provided 52 hours of group social activities. 

  
Arising out of the above, reference was made to the changes in DBS 
processing which, in the past, had delayed individuals being able to take on 
volunteer work.  In addition, it was noted that the social groups were going from 
strength to strength.  It was also noted that the Thurnscoe Groups was now full 
to capacity. 
  

                The Dearne Electronic Community Village had provided learning to 52 
individuals during the quarter, 22 learners had been recruited with 16 learners 

Page 3

Dac.08.01.2023/2



 
2 

achieving qualifications, 4 learners had moved into employment and 16 learners 
had progressed into further training. 

  
Members were reminded of the issues that ha
[...]
imum standards of provision required, the staffing 
requirements, the likely pay scales as well as the key dates for implementation.  It 
was noted that these changes had been announced as part of the Governments 
Spring Budget 2023.  The Council was currently looking at ways in which it could 
assist and support both providers and staff, including new staff, in implementing and 
introducing these changes and in developing their service provision further.  The 
Council was also looking at how these changes could be properly advertised and 
communicated so that parents were aware of their entitlements. 
  
Members were disappointed that Nursery Nurse expertise appeared to have been 
lost and they expressed an element of concern at the proposed pay scales and 
qualification requirements of some staff to be employed in this sector as it was 
thought that this should be higher so as to truly reflect the importance of such 
provision. 

  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

Page 4



 
3 

 
29 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.20.11.2023/4)  

 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report which provided an update regarding 
the Area Council’s financial position. 
  
The report outlined the carry forward from 2022/23, the committed spend for 2023/24 
and 2024/25 together with information on the Dearne Development Fund.  A detailed 
financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was noted that in total the Area Council had £57,429.91 to carry over into this 
financial year. 
  
The Area Council Manager reported that the financial information was correct at the 
time of the writing of the report but further expenditure since that time, and the 
decision on the future arrangements for the Environmental Service, meant that there 
would be a variance from the reported figures.  An update would be provided at the 
next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the financial update and the impact on future budgets be noted. 
 

30 Future Environmental Serv
[...]
s, it 
was suggested that this could be done on a 1+1+1 basis (a three-year agreement in 
principal but with contract reviews at the end of each year).  All other options could 
initially be confirmed for 12 months and reviewed prior to the end of the first year with 
a maximum commitment of 3 years. 
  
Members of the Area Council then discussed each individual option in detail and, 
based on the option chosen, the potential implications for staffing together with any 
TUPE transfer arrangements.  Arising out of the discussion, the Area Council 
Manager gave details of the way in which environmental projects operated in other 
Area Council areas and she gave information of the service providers in those areas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            That the Environmental Services contract be awarded to Neighbourhood 
Services; 

  
(ii)          That the contract be awarded in principle for three years (on a 1+1+1 basis) 

and in accordance with the following budget projections (Y1 - £84,139, Y2 - 
£86,222, Y3 - £94,175 – Y3 to be funded by an element of carry forward 
funding) but subject to quarterly contract meetings and review every 6 and 
12 months; 

  
(iii)         That there be a 50/50 split between working with volunteers and reactive 

work and an understanding that, as a minimum, there will be a Team 
Leader working 5 days per week and a Driver/Worker working 3 days per 
week; and 

  
(iv)         That it be noted that the contract will include a 20% contingency to cater for 

unexpected occurrences and that Performance Monitoring be undertaken 
using the Council’s Power Bi system. 

 
31 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.11.2023/6)  

 
The meeting received the notes from Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 26th 
September, 2023 and the Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 10th October 2023. 
  
Members received a brief update from the Area Council Manager of the main items 
discussed and the activities promoted at the meetings: 
  
(a)      Dearne
[...]
p updates were given by each of the Ward Alliance members 
representing their work in the Dearne South Ward. 
  

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

32 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.11.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date from the Ward 
Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  
It was noted that within the Dearne North Ward Alliance there was a starting balance 
for 2023/24 of £12,270.17 which included the underspend of £2,270.17 from 
2022/23.  Eleven projects had been funded at a cost of £8,088.49, leaving a balance 
of £4,181.68.  Within the Dearne South Ward Alliance there had been a starting 
balance for 2023/24 of £16,031.04 which included an underspend of £6,031.04 from 
2022/23.  A total of nine projects had been funded at a cost of £9,468.57, leaving a 
balance of £6,562.47. 
  
It was noted that since the publication of the report, further expenditure had taken 
place on certain projects/initiatives details of which would be reported to the next 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Dearne North and South Ward Alliance Fund Report be 
received and the spend to date be noted. 
  

Page 7



 
6 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 8



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
[...]
    

Overall allocation 
remaining 

£56,980.34 £29,072.50 £34,270.50 £57,437.40   

Page 11



Dearne Development Fund 

2022/23 Organisation Duration of funds Amount Total allocation 
remaining 

Approved at the Area Council 24th May 2021 £30,000 £35,378.41 
DIAL Jan 2022-Dec 2022 £10,235 £25,143.41 
CAB October 2021- October 2022 £8,140 £17,003.41 
Goldthorpe Development 
group BITS 

August 2022 £3,000 £14,003.41 

TADS June 2022 £2,027 £11,976.41 
Goldthorpe Development 
group older persons event 

July 2022-23 £6,000 £5,976.41 

Approved at the Area Council 12th July 2022 £30,000 £35,976.41 
DIAL Jan 2023-Dec 2023 £10,488 £25,488.41 
GDG July2023-June 2024 £5,500 £19,988.41 
DIAL Dec2023-Jan 2024 £10,488 £9,500.41 

 

Page 12



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL  
8th January 2024 

 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Commissioning Update 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is for members to receive an update with regards 
Dearne Area Council commissioned services.  
 
 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
2.1      That members approve the continuation of the Social Connectivity Service from 
 1 July 2024 to the end of June 2025 at a cost of £28,000; 
 
2.2 that members approve the continuation of the Housing and Cohesion Officer 

post from 1 April 2024 to the end of March 2025 at a cost of £30,694; 
 
2.3 that members approve the continuation of the Assisting Employment and Skills 

Commission provided by Dearne Electronic Community Village from 1 April 
2024 to the end of March 2025 at a cost of £34,000; and 

 
2.4 that members note the update on the Environmental Service.  
 
3.0    Area Council commissions  
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Social Connectivity service 
 
This service was commissioned from July 2022 until the end of June 2025, 
with a caveat regarding the area council reviewing the service every year. 
The social groups in both Thurnscoe and Bolton on
[...]
ises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 

Ward in relation Ward Alliance action plans and meeting the ward priorities.  
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 

Dearne Ward Alliance for information purposes. Members are reminded of 
requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the Area Council.  
 

3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 

 is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward, and Neighbourhood levels 
 (Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
 Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
 Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis. 

 
4.0      Ward Alliance 
 
4.1    Dearne North Ward Alliance was held on Tuesday 14th November at the 
Rainbow Centre in Thurnscoe. 
 
Ward Alliance finance – 1 application was resubmitted due to lack of information from 
the previous submission. Goldthorpe Library application was agreeing to split the 
funding with Dearne South Ward Alliance to help support the engagement work to 
improve the footfall into the libraries. 
 
Group updates took place highlighting all the brilliant work that has been going off 
through the winter months and the Christmas activities for all the community. No 
plans were agreed for the Ward Alliance to run any events due to capacity of 
workloads from the ward alliance members all full volunteer work and personal health 
issues. 
 
All agreed for renewal on memberships and more recruitment for 2024 to start in 
January with some marketing of the alliance and the work that’s been previously 
done and funded in the past, also update of the action plan to work against the 
priorities from April 2024 – March 2025 
 
Next meeting January – March all set. 
 
 

 

Page 15

Dac.08.01.2023/7



 

 2 

4.2   Dearne South Ward Alliance meeting took place on Tuesday 7th November 
2023 at Heathercourt flats in Bolton on Dearne. 
 
Ward Alliance funding – applications submitted from Goldthorpe Library, Santa’s 
Grotto for the Christmas on the Square due to lack of indoor facilities – both agreed 
and fully supported. 
 
The treasurer gave an up-to-date report on the working funds balances and projects 
against the committed spend. 
 
Christmas on the Square project was actioned and pencilled in for future meeting to 
run through roles and responsibilities.   
 
Group updates were given by each of the Ward Alliance members representing their 
work in the Dearne South. 
 
All agreed to start with new recruitment and update the action plan for 2024 to ensure 
the right priorities were made and potentially put a budget towards each category 
with limitations of the amount funded to ensure all monies spent will be against the 
top projects and initiatives. 
 
 
4.3 The reporting into the Dearne Area Council for information, of the Ward        
Alliance, is in line with the approved Council protocols. Notes are for information only. 
 

         
  Appendix One: Dearne South ward Alliance meeting notes 
  Appendix two:  Dearne North ward Alliance meeting notes 

  
 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:  
Claire Dawson  07741168798                            8.01.2024                        

Page 16



 

MEETING NOTES 

Meeting Title: Dearne North Ward Alliance 

Date & Time: Tuesday 14th November (2pm-3.30pm) 

Location: Rainbow Centre, Thurnscoe 

Chair: Cllr Wendy Cain 

Minutes: Vikki Longden (Secretary) 

 

Attendee’s: Apologies: 
Cllr Wendy Cain – Elected Member 
Jackie Kenning - Salvation Army 
Charlotte Williams - Station House  
Marie Sinclair - CDO 
Pauline Phillips – Thurnscoe Park 
Derek Bramham – Big Local Thurnscoe  
Cllr Martin Morrell – Elected Member 
Jenny Pitman – B:Friend 
Vikki Longden – Secretary  
Michael Cutts - BPL 
 

Cllr Sue Bellamy – Elected member 
Gillian Totty – Berneslai Homes 
Peter Shields –
[...]
Area Council Manager 

 
Update on Dearne North and South Ward Alliance Fund Spend  

 
1.0       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from 

Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Dearne North and South Ward 

Alliance Fund Report and notes any spend to date for the Dearne North 
and South Ward. 

 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 
 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 

satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Spend to date 
 
4.1     The Dearne North Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2023/24 financial 

year was £12,270.17 this includes the underspend of £2,270.17 from the 
2022/23  budget. To date they have provided funds to 12 projects at a cost of 
£8,560.08 leaving a balance of £3710.09 

The Dearne South  Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2023/24 financial 
year was £16,031.04 this includes the underspend of £6,031.04 from the 
2022/23 budget. To date they have provided funds to 11 projects at a cost of 
£11,990.12 leaving a balance of £4040.92 

5.0       Appendix 

Appendix One: Breakdown of Dearne North and South Ward Alliance  
Spend 

 
Officer:                                     Tel:     07741168798       Date: 19th December 2023 
Claire Dawson                                                             
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 25

Dac.08.01.2023/8



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/23 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

Dearne North Ward Alliance budget  

For the 2023/2024 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation  + CF £2,270.17 from 2022/23        £12,
[...]
tion 
remaining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme March 2023 £1500.00 £14,531.04 

002 Celebration event for the WA & local 
volunteers 

August 2023 £500.00 £14,031.04 

003 St Andrews Community Centre – 
security cameras & CCTV 

December 
2023 

£1946.07 £12,084.97 

004 Brickponds Angling Club – summer 
holiday family fishing 

March 2024 £2000.00 £10,084.97 

005 Dearne Arts Festival - event Dec 2024 £660.00 £9424.97 

006 Churches Together – GPCC Xmas Narnia 
experience 

March 2024 £260.00 £9164.97 

007 Goldthorpe Railway Embankment 
Group (Autumn Fayre) 

Dec 2023 £312.50 £8852.47 

008 ‘Pictures on the Pitch’ outdoor cinema 
with Dearne Valley Bulldogs 

March 2024 £2500.00 £6352.47 

009 Hanging Basket sponsorships March 2024 £120.00 £6232.47 

**2 Adjustment to monies unspent at 
Celebration event 

March 2024 +330.00 £6562.47 

010 Christmas on the Square Dec 2023 £1150.00 £5412.47 

011 Christmas Grotto St Andrews Square Dec 2023 £1000.00 £4412.47 

011 Goldthorpe Library ‘extra activities’ March 2024 £371.55 £4040.92 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 20th November, 2023 (Dac.08.01.2023/2)
	5 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.08.01.2023/5)
	DAC Finance Appendix Jan 2024

	6 Commissioning Update (Dac.08.01.2023/6)
	7 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.08.01.2023/7)
	DNWA notes NOV 2023
	DSWA notes NOV 2023

	8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.08.01.2023/8)
	DNWA expenditure Jan 2024
	DSWA expenditure  Jan 2024




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 8 January 2024 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Cain, Moore and 

Morrell  
 

  
  
 

33 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

34 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 20th 
November, 2023 (Dac.08.01.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 20th 
November, 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

35 IDAS - Lucy Cafrello  
 
Lucy Cafrello attended the meeting and gave a presentation on the work of IDAS 
(Independent Domestic Abuse Services) with specific reference to that work 
undertaken within Barnsley. 
  
By way of introductions, she outlined her role and explained that she was currently 
working within Community Engagement.  She stated that IDAS was the leading 
specialist domestic abuse Charity within Yorkshire.  It provided expert advice and 
support for people affected by domestic abuse and sexual violence.  The Charity 
provided a confidential helpline, safe accommodation, practical and emotional 
support and training for professionals. 
  
During the last year, the Charity had won a national diversity award, had developed 
an ambitions 5-year strategy and held a helpline accreditation.  They had received 
over 25,00 helpline calls, housed over 250 families, dealt with 15,000 referrals, 
supported over 10,000 within the community and trained 8,000 professionals.  Within 
Barnsley, there had been 1,670 clients dealt with (both male and female), 10% of 
whom were within the Dearne Valley 
  
Support was provided for domestic abuse and sexual violence as well as support for 
children and young people.  Safe accommodation was provided as well as training, 
consultancy and policy work. The Charity also worked closely with the Barnsley 
Sexual Abuse and Rape Crisis Services.  Helplines and live chat were available via 
the IDAS website.  Confidential emotional and practical support was available as was 
community-based support including 1:1 support and support groups.  Emergency 



 
2 

accommodation was available, and support was also provided to enable people to 
stay safe in their own homes if that was what they wished. 
  
The Area Council was then informed of the people who were supported and the way 
in which the IDAS referral process operated was explained.  Information could about 
this could be sent to all Members. 
  
Members were then informed of the role and work of the Independent Domestic 
Violence Advocates and the practical and emotional support they could provide. 
  
In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the following: 
  

         The refuge for Barnsley was situated in Mapplewell although different types of 
accommodation were available in Sheffield 

         It was noted that the community-based support was located within Goldthorpe 
so referred clients could easily access services/support.  There was also a 
secure base within the Alhambra Centre in Barnsley.  The Service could also 
see clients within GP surgeries. 

         Reference was made to issues that could be exacerbated through the use of 
social media, IT as well as electronic devices which ‘listened’ to conversations. 

         Reference was made to the way in which it was hoped that the service could 
be expanded possibly by the use of volunteers who opened their homes for 
victims of abuse.  The Charity was also looking to establish specialist support 
groups and work alongside a wider range of other charities.  It was noted that 
IDAS currently worked with the Salvation Army and Age UK amongst others. 

         It was noted that some people did not recognise some kinds of behaviour, 
including emotional pressure, as abuse until this was pointed out to them and 
reference was made to the difficulties this presented in dealing with such 
issues. 

         Further work was required with GP practices as well as other organisations to 
ensure that all vulnerable people were given access to the service. 

         It was important that knowledge about the Charity and the services on offer 
was more widely known and, in this respect, the Area Council Manager stated 
that she would let IDAS know of any events they could attend to further 
publicise their work.  Reference was also made to various Groups and the 
B:Friend groups which Ms Cafrello would attend if at all possible. 

  
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted and Ms Cafrello be thanked for attending 
the meeting and for answering Members questions. 
 

36 Introduction to Neighbourhood Services for the Environment Priority - Mathew 
Holdroyd  
 
Mr M Holdroyd, Assistant Service Manager, attended the meeting to explain the way 
in which Neighbourhood Services would provide the commissioned services to meet 
the priorities of the Area Council’s Environmental priorities. 
  
It was proposed that a dedicated Team would be allocated to the Dearne and would 
comprise 2 Members of staff, one working three days per week and one working 5.  
A vehicle would be provided as would any necessary equipment.  The budget for the 
first year would be in the region of £84,000 and would include a contingency of 



 
3 

around 20%.  Work would be undertaken with volunteers and would also include 
reactive work.  The intention was that the service would be in addition to and 
enhance the ‘core’ service provision within the area and not be a replacement for it.  
This would mean that there was an improvement throughout the area which would 
meet the Area Council’s environment priorities. 
  
Neighbourhood Services and Street Cleansing were moving to an area-based 
approach and a co-ordinator would ensure that there was no duplication.  The Team 
allocated to meet the Deane Environmental priority would, therefore,  work 
collaboratively with those other Service Teams which would mean that there were 
economies of scale and more work could, therefore, be undertaken within the area. 
Members were already aware that Neighbourhood Services operated a similar model 
very successfully within other areas of the borough and whilst ‘smaller’ equipment 
would be purchased specifically for the Dearne, it was the intention that larger 
equipment could be pooled in one location and allocated for use on a rota basis as 
and when required. 
  
In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the following: 
  

         Prior to the commencement of the contract, the Area Council Manager would 
meet with all Members to discuss and draw up a list of agreed priorities for the 
Team to undertake 

         All work would be apportioned fairly and requests from Councillors would be 
addressed unless there were specific reasons why this could not be 
undertaken.  There was flexibility within the contracts to allow for occasional 
weekend/evening working if required and provided sufficient notice was 
provided – in this respect and by way of an example, reference was made to 
an event held in the St Helen’s Ward on a Saturday for which support was 
provided for setting up and taking down gazebo’s etc 

         It was noted that maintenance of all equipment would be undertake or 
arranged by Neighbourhood Services and such matters were included within 
the overall budget for the service 

         Further information was needed in respect of any potential TUPE transfer of 
staff from Twiggs 

         Mr Holdroyd stated that his service would be able to provide some limited 
support until the start of the formal contract.  He stated that if any Member had 
any questions they should direct them to himself.  He also encouraged 
Members to speak to Members in other Area Council Areas where similar 
arrangements were in place as there were many stories of success.  He also 
encouraged them to speak to the Team Leader about what was required and 
what needed to be done on a day to day basis 

  
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted and Mr Holdroyd be thanked for 
attending the meeting and for answering Members questions 
 

37 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.08.01.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report which provided an update regarding 
the Area Council’s financial position. 
  



 
4 

The report outlined the carry forward from 2022/23, the committed spend for 2023/24 
and 2024/25 together with information on the Dearne Development Fund.  A detailed 
financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was noted that in total the Area Council had £57,429.91 to carry over into this 
financial year. 
  
It was noted that, going forward, the majority of commissions had one year left with 
the exception of B:Friend which, if extended for a further six months, may make 
things easier from a financial management point of view as all would be due for 
renewal in March.  Further discussions would be held with Members on options 
moving forward. 
  
RESOLVED that the financial update and the impact on future budgets be noted. 
  
 

38 Commissioning Update (Dac.08.01.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report providing an update with regard to the 
Area Council’s Commissioned Services and requesting a continuation of those 
services for a further term as per the original contracts which were subject to annual 
review. 
  
Information was provided about the performance of the Social Connectivity Service, 
the Housing Cohesion Officer Post and the Assisting Employment and Skills project 
(Dearne Electronic Community Village) all of which were continuing to perform well 
and were well received and appreciated by the community. 
  
It was also noted, as previously reported, that the Environmental Service project 
currently provided by Twiggs which was to have ended in March 2023 had been 
extended for a further year.  This commission would not be renewed, and the service 
would be delivered by Neighbourhood Services from April 2024 on the basis that they 
could provide more hours within the Area Council financial envelope. 
  
The Area Council Manager commented that as several commissions were coming to 
the end of their current contracts Members may wish to consider, in advance of that, 
if there were any new/alternative commissions they might wish to promote.  Arising 
out of this discussion, reference was made to the need for additional Family Support 
Work and a comment was made about the possible use future of facilities that might 
be available at the Dearne Playhouse.   
  
The Area Council Manager also commented that she was in the process of 
discussing with other departments, partners and stakeholders, what other options 
there might be for obtaining additional finance to support more projects within the 
area. 
  
 RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            That the continuation of the Social Connectivity Service from 1st July, 2024 
to the end of June 2025 be approved at a cost of £28,000; 

  



 
5 

(ii)          That the continuation of the Housing and Cohesion Officer post from 1st 
April 2024 to the end of March 2025 be approved at a cost of £30,694; 

  
(iii)         That the continuation of the Assisting Employment and Skills Commission 

provided by Dearne Electronic Community Village from 1st April 2024 to 
the end of March 2025 be approved at a cost of £34,000; and 

  
(iv)         That the update on the current position with regard to the Environmental 

Service Commission be noted. 
 

39 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.08.01.2023/7)  
 
The meeting received the notes from Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 14th 
November, 2023 and the Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 7th November 2023. 
  
Members received a brief update from the Area Council Manager of the main items 
discussed and the activities promoted at the meetings: 
  
(a)      Dearne North 
  
                One application had been resubmitted due to the lack of information from the 

previous submission.  The Goldthorpe Library application had been agreed with 
a split funding from both Ward Alliances.  This would help support the 
engagement work to improve the footfall into the library 

                Group updates had been provided on the brilliant work that had been 
undertake through the winter months and the Christmas activities that had taken 
place for all the community.  No plans had been agreed for further events due to 
capacity of workloads from Ward Alliance Members and for personal health 
issues 

                All had agreed for the renewal on memberships and a recruitment exercise 
was to commence in January 2024 with some marketing of the Alliance which 
would include details of the work that had previously been undertaken and 
funded.  There would also be an update of the Action Plan in relation to the 
priorities from April 2024 to March 2025 

  
(b)      Dearne South 
  
                Applications for funding had been submitted from Goldthorpe Library (as 

reported above), Santa’s Grotto for the Christmas on the Square – both had 
been agreed and fully supported. 

                The Treasurer gave an update on the working funds and balances and projects 
against committed spend 

                Christmas on the Square project had been actioned and pencilled in for a 
future meeting to run though roles and responsibilities 

                Group updates had been given by each of the Ward Alliance members 
representing their work in the Dearne South Ward  

                A recruitment exercise had been approved and the Action Plan had been 
updated for 2024 to ensure the right priorities were made and potentially put a 
budget towards each category with a limit on the amount funded in order to 
ensure that all monies spent would be against the top projects and initiatives 



 
6 

  
RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

40 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.08.01.2023/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date from the Ward 
Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  
It was noted that within the Dearne North Ward Alliance there was a starting balance 
for 2023/24 of £12,270.17 which included the underspend of £2,270.17 from 
2022/23.  Twelve projects had been funded at a cost of £8,560.08, leaving a balance 
of £3,710.09.  Within the Dearne South Ward Alliance there had been a starting 
balance for 2023/24 of £16,031.04 which included an underspend of £6,031.04 from 
2022/23.  A total of eleven projects had been funded at a cost of £11,990.12, leaving 
a balance of £4,040.92. 
  
RESOLVED that the Dearne North and South Ward Alliance Fund Report be 
received and the spend to date be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


